as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in
“Operating expenses,” “Gross margin” and “Corporate General & Administrative expenses” and are directly offset by
deferred compensation gains or losses in “Other income (expense), net” in the accompanying Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Income. The deferred compensation plan has no impact on “Income before income
tax expense” or diluted earnings per share.

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands)
Operating expenses (income) $ 17,192 $ (17,252)
Corporate general and administrative expenses (income) $ 2,296 $ (2,393)
Other income (expense), net $ 19,488 $ (19,645)

22

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the
operating results for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

 Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)
As

Reported NQDCP Adjusted
% of

Revenue
As

Reported NQDCP Adjusted
% of

Revenue
Gross margin $ 223,204 $ 17,192 $ 240,396  15.1 % $ 223,367 $ (17,252) $ 206,115  14.6 %
Operating income  165,239  19,488  184,727  11.6 %  168,344  (19,645)  148,699  10.5 %
Other income (expense), net  21,019  (19,488)  1,531  0.1 %  (19,243)  19,645  402  — %
Income before income tax expense  166,303  —  166,303  10.5 %  141,475  —  141,475  10.0 %

Operating Expenses

The following table presents our operating expenses for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Year Ended December 31,
2023 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except percentages)
Operating expenses $ 1,367,990 $ 1,188,612
Operating expenses % of revenue  86.0 %  84.2 %
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation $ 1,350,798 $ 1,205,864
Operating expenses excluding deferred compensation % of revenue  84.9 %  85.4 %

Our operating expenses increased by $179.4 million. Operating expense as a percentage of revenue increased to